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John RYMAN and Jane HARRIS 
chart 80-81 - paternal 

(website YA Ryman Harris 1789 England) 
 

John RYMAN 
 B Charlbury Oxford England 
 D Lechlade Gloucestershire England 
 M 12 November 1789 Charlbury Oxford England 

Jane HARRIS 
 B Charlbury Oxford England 
 D Lechlade Gloucestershire England 
Children: 
1. Susanna RYMAN baptised 06 December 1789 Charlbury Oxford England 
2. William RYMAN baptised 30 October 1791 Charlbury Oxford England 

3. William Robert RYMAN baptised 06 November 1793 Charlbury Oxford England 
4. Thomas RYMAN baptised 21 February 1796 Charlbury Oxford England 
5. Harriet RYMAN baptised 26 March 1806 Lechlade Gloucester England 

 
John RYMAN was born in England.  His forbears possibly came from Great Tew Oxford 
but this has not yet been proven.  The name RYMAN occurs there many times in entries 
for St Michael’s Parish, Great Tew England. 
 

Jane HARRIS 
Jane HARRIS was born in Charlbury Oxford England. 
 

John RYMAN and Jane HARRIS marry 
Banns of Marriage between John RYMAN and Jane HARRIS 

 
John RYMAN married 12 November 1789 at Charlbury Oxford England to Jane HARRIS. 

 
(Reference FHC LDS Family Search parish Charlbury Oxford England marriages 1559-190 and banns 1754-1890 
microfiche 6142021 & parish Charlbury Oxfordshire bishops transcripts microfilm 95225 items 1-2) 
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John and Jane had a daughter Susanna RYMAN born and baptised 06 December 1789 
Charlbury Oxford England.  The parents were registered as Jane and John RYMAN 
(Reference FHC LDS Family Search Charlbury parish microfilm 95225) 

 

 
John and Jane had a son William RYMAN born and baptised 30 October 1791 Charlbury 
Oxford England.  The parents were registered as Jane and John RYMAN 
(Reference FHC LDS Family Search Charlbury parish microfilm 95225) 

 
John and Jane’s son William RYMAN died 13 December 1792 Charlbury Oxford 
England. 
(Reference FHC LDS Family Search Charlbury parish microfilm 95225) 

 

 
John and Jane had a son William Robert RYMAN born and baptised 06 November 1793 
Charlbury Oxford England.  The parents were registered as Jane and John RYMAN 
(Reference FHC LDS Family Search Charlbury parish microfilm 95225) 

 

 
John and Jane had a son Thomas RYMAN born and baptised 21 February 1796 
Charlbury Oxford England.  The parents were registered as Jane and John RYMAN 
(Reference FHC LDS Family Search Charlbury parish microfilm 95225) 

 

 
John and Jane had a daughter Harriet RYMAN born and baptised 26 March 1806 
Lechlade Gloucestershire England.  The parents were recorded as Jane and John 
RYMAN 
(Reference FHC LDS Family Search Lechlade parish microfilm 425452) 

 
John and Jane RYMAN died in Charlbury Oxford England 
 

 
John and Jane RYMAN their children and descendants 

 

1- Susanna RYMAN baptised 06 December 1789 Charlbury Oxford England  
#Susanna RYMAN born and baptised 06 December 1789 Charlbury Oxford England 
reference FHC LDS Family Search Charlbury parish microfilm 95225 

 
2- William RYMAN born and baptised 30 October 1791 Charlbury Oxford England and 

died 13 December 1792 Charlbury Oxford England (died young never married) 
#William RYMAN born and baptised 30 October 1791 Charlbury Oxford England 
reference FHC LDS Family Search Charlbury parish microfilm 95225 
#William RYMAN died 13 December 1792 Charlbury Oxford England reference FHC 
LDS Family Search Charlbury parish microfilm 95225 
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3- William Robert RYMAN born and baptised 06 November 1793 Charlbury Oxford 
England died 07 May 1833 Lechlade England married 07 October 1820 Lechlade 

England Mary GEARING born about 1808 Lechlade England died 1872 Faringdon 

England (8 children) refer chart 40-41 

 

4- Thomas RYMAN born and baptised 21 February 1796 Charlbury Oxford England 
died 29 May 1864 Lechlade Gloucester England buried Lechlade monumental 
inscription married 17 December 1824 Langford Oxford England Anne ROBINS born 
about 1791 England died 30 December 1870 England 
#Thomas RYMAN born and baptised 21 February 1796 Charlbury Oxford England.  
His parents were recorded as Jane and John RYMAN reference FHC LDS Family 
Search Charlbury parish microfilm 95225 
#Thomas and Anne had a son John RYMAN born 03 June 1838 Faringdon Berkshire 
England reference RGO UK birth registration 1838 June quarter district Faringdon 
County Berkshire England volume 6 page 164 
#Thomas and Anne had a son William RYMAN born 27 December 1840 Faringdon 
Berkshire England reference RGO UK birth registration 1840 December quarter 
district Faringdon Berkshire England volume 6 page 174 
#1841 Census St Johns Faringdon Lechlade Brightwells Barrow Gloucestershire 
England piece 352 book 10 folio 7 page 10) 

 Thomas RYMAN (transcribed as REYMAN) age 46 Road contractor born about 
1795 in County No 

 Ann RYMAN age 42 born in County No 

 Jane RYMAN age 19 born in County Yes Gloucestershire England 

 Thos. RYMAN age 17 born in County Yes Gloucestershire England 

 Chas RYMAN age 14 born in County Yes Gloucestershire England 

 Ester RYMAN age 11 born in County Yes Gloucestershire England 

 Geo RYMAN age 8 born in County Yes Gloucestershire England 

 Harriet RYMAN age 5 born in County Yes Gloucestershire England 

 John RYMAN age 3 born in County Yes Gloucestershire England 

 William RYMAN age 6 months born in County Yes Gloucestershire England 
#Thomas and Anne had a daughter Mary RYMAN born August 1843 Faringdon 
Berkshire England reference RGO UK birth registration 1843 September quarter 
district Faringdon County Berkshire volume 6 page 173 
#Thomas and Anne had a son James RYMAN born 14 January 1846 Faringdon 
Lechlade Berkshire England reference RGO UK birth registration 1845 December 
quarter district Faringdon County Berkshire volume 6 page 178 
#1851 Census St John Street Faringdon Shrivenham Lechlade Gloucestershire 
England ED 2b household 68 piece 1687 folio 208 page 19 

 Thomas RYMAN head married age 54 Labourer born about 1797 Charborough 
Oxfordshire England 

 Ann RYMAN wife married age 49 wife born Langford Berkshire England 

 John RYMAN son age 13 Errand boy born Lechlade Gloucestershire 

 William RYMAN son age 11 Scholar born Lechlade Gloucestershire 

 Mary RYMAN daughter age 7 Scholar born Lechlade Gloucestershire 

 James RYMAN son age 5 born Lechlade Gloucestershire 
#1861 Census 17 St John Street Faringdon Shrivenham Lechlade Gloucestershire 

England ED 7d household 125 piece 728 folio 119 page 20 

 Thomas RYMAN head married age 64 Haulier born about 1797 Lechlade 
Gloucestershire England 

 Ann RYMAN wife married age 62 born Langford Berkshire England 

 William RYMAN son unmarried age 20 Hostler born Lechlade Gloucestershire 

 Mary A RYMAN daughter unmarried age 18 born Lechlade Gloucestershire 

 James RYMAN son age 16 unmarried born Lechlade Gloucestershire 
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#Thomas RYMAN age 68 years died 29 May 1864 Lechlade Gloucester England 
buried Lechlade reference RGO UK death registration 1864 June quarter district 
Faringdon County Berkshire volume 2c page 1 
#Thomas RYMAN 16 July 1864 – The Will of Thomas Ryman late of Lechlade in the 
County of Gloucester Beer-house Keeper deceased who died 29 May 1864 at 
Lechlade aforesaid was proved at Gloucester by the oath of Ann Ryman of Lechlade 
aforesaid Widow the Relict the sole Executrix - Effects under £100 reference Ancestry 
website England & Wales National Probate calendar 1858-1966 
#Anne RYMAN formerly ROBINS age 79 years (born about 1791) died 30 December 
1870 England.  I was given these details but I have been unable to locate a death 
registration to match the information provided reference RGO UK death registration 
1880 March quarter district Faringdon Berkshire England volume 2c page 197 age 79 
born about 1801 OR (Reference RGO UK death registration 1871 December quarter 
district Headington Oxfordshire England volume 3a page 414 age 68 born about 1803 
#Lechlade cemetery Monumental Inscription reads Thomas, son of John and Jane 
RYMAN Died 29 May 1864 aged 68 years Also Ann, wife of above Died 30 December 
1870 aged 79 years. 

4-1- Jane RYMAN born about 1822 Gloucestershire England 
#1841 Census St Johns Faringdon Lechlade Brightwells Barrow Gloucestershire 
England piece 352 book 10 folio 7 page 10 

 Jane RYMAN (transcribed as REYMAN) age 19 born in County Yes 
Gloucestershire England 

4-2- Thomas RYMAN born 01 September 1825 England married unknown WEST 
#1841 Census St Johns Faringdon Lechlade Brightwells Barrow Gloucestershire 
England piece 352 book 10 folio 7 page 10 

 Thos. RYMAN (transcribed as REYMAN) age 17 born in County Yes 
Gloucestershire England 

4-3- Charles RYMAN born 20 December 1828 England Married Elizabeth 
#1841 Census St Johns Faringdon Lechlade Brightwells Barrow Gloucestershire 
England piece 352 book 10 folio 7 page 10 

 Chas RYMAN (transcribed as REYMAN) age 14 born in County Yes 
Gloucestershire England 

#1851 Abergavenny Bedwellty Tredegar Monmouthshire Wales ED 9 piece 2448 
folio 152 page 17 household 70 (lodging with Davies family) 

 Charles RYMAN (transcribed as HYMAN) lodger unmarried age 23 miner born 
about 1828 Bridgwater Gloucestershire England 

#1861 Census Upper House Chepstow Shire Newton Monmouthshire Wales ED 9 
household 11 piece 3974 folio 86 page 3 

 Charles RYMAN head married age 30 Agril Labourer born about 1831 Lechlade 
Gloucestershire England 

 Elizabeth RYMAN wife married age 30 born Chepstow Monmouthshire Wales 

 George RYMAN son age 5 born Chepstow Monmouthshire Wales 

 Charles RYMAN age 2 born Chepstow Monmouthshire Wales 

 William RYMAN age 7 months born Chepstow Monmouthshire Wales 
#1871 Census Shorbourne Street Faringdon Lechlade Gloucestershire England ED 
6 household 34 piece 1258 folio 9 page 8 

 Charles RYMAN head married age 42 Hauler born about 1829 Lechlade 
Gloucestershire England 

 Elizabeth RYMAN wife married age 40 born Chepstow Monmouthshire Wales 

 George RYMAN son unmarried age 14 farm servant born Chepstow 
Monmouthshire Wales 

 James RYMAN son unmarried age 6 scholar born Chepstow Monmouthshire 
Wales 

 Charles RYMAN son unmarried age 12 farmer servant born Chepstow 
Monmouthshire Wales 
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#1881 Census Sherborne Street West Faringdon Lechlade Gloucestershire England 
ED 6 piece 1278 folio 99 page 9 

 Chas. RYMAN head married age 54 born about 1827 Haulier born Lechlade GLS 

 Elizabeth RYMAN wife married age 49 born Chepstow Monomouth 

 George RYMAN son unmarried age 24 Agr. labourer born Lechlade 
Gloucestershire England 

 Jane RYMAN daughter unmarried age 15 born Lechlade Gloucestershire 
England 

#1891 Census Sherborne Street Faringdon Lechlade Gloucestershire England ED 6 
piece 975 folio 81 page 7 

 Charles RYMAN head married age 66 born about 1825 Haulier born Lechlade 
Gloucestershire England 

 Elizabeth RYMAN wife married age 56 born Chepstow Monomouth 

 George RYMAN son single age 33 General labourer born Chepstow Monomouth 
#1891 Census Sherborne Street East St Lawrence Lechlade Berkshire England ED 
7 household 30 piece 1128 folio 101 page 6 (4 rooms) 

 Charles RYMAN head widow age 77 born about 1824 born Lechlade 
Gloucestershire England 

 George RYMAN son married age 44 General Agriculture rural labourer born 
Chepstow Monomouth 

 Mary RYMAN daughter in law married age 50 born Kelmkott Oxford England 
#Charles RYMAN died 1901 Faringdon Berkshire England reference Ancestry 
website RGO UK death registration 1901 December quarter district Faringdon 
County Berkshire volume 2c page 173 age 73 born about 1828 
#Charles RYMAN of Lechlade Gloucestershire haulier died 12 October 1901 
Administration Gloucester 04 November to George RYMAN labourer Effects £255 
10s 11d reference Ancestry website England & Wales National Probate Calendar 
1858-1966) 

4-3-1- George RYMAN born about 1856-1857 Chepstow Monmouthshire Wales or 
Lechlade Gloucestershire England 

4-3-2- Charles RYMAN born about 1859 Chepstow Monmouthshire Wales 
4-3-3- William RYMAN born about 1860 Chepstow Monmouthshire Wales 
4-3-4- James RYMAN born about 1865 Chepstow Monmouthshire Wales 
4-3-4- Jane RYMAN born about 1866 Lechlade Gloucestershire England 
4-4- Esther RYMAN born 12 September 1830 England 

#1841 Census St Johns Faringdon Lechlade Brightwells Barrow Gloucestershire 
England piece 352 book 10 folio 7 page 10 

 Ester RYMAN (transcribed as REYMAN) age 11 born in County Yes 
Gloucestershire England 

4-5- George RYMAN born about 1833 Gloucestershire England 
#1841 Census St Johns Faringdon Lechlade Brightwells Barrow Gloucestershire 
England piece 352 book 10 folio 7 page 10 

 Geo RYMAN (transcribed as REYMAN) age 8 born in County Yes 
Gloucestershire England 

4-6- Harriet RYMAN born about 1836 Gloucestershire England 
#1841 Census St Johns Faringdon Lechlade Brightwells Barrow Gloucestershire 
England piece 352 book 10 folio 7 page 10 

 Harriet RYMAN (transcribed as REYMAN) age 5 born in County Yes 
Gloucestershire England 

4-7- John RYMAN born 03 June 1838 England 
#1841 Census St Johns Faringdon Lechlade Brightwells Barrow Gloucestershire 
England piece 352 book 10 folio 7 page 10 

 John RYMAN (transcribed as REYMAN) age 3 born in County Yes 
Gloucestershire England 

#1851 Census St John Street Faringdon Shrivenham Lechlade Gloucestershire 
England ED 2b household 68 piece 1687 folio 208 page 19 
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 John RYMAN son age 13 Errand boy born Lechlade Gloucestershire 
4-8- William RYMAN born 27 December 1840 England married Mary Ann 

#1841 Census St Johns Faringdon Lechlade Brightwells Barrow Gloucestershire 
England piece 352 book 10 folio 7 page 10 

 William RYMAN (transcribed as REYMAN) age 6 months born in County Yes 
Gloucestershire England 

#1851 Census St John Street Faringdon Shrivenham Lechlade Gloucestershire 
England ED 2b household 68 piece 1687 folio 208 page 19 

 William RYMAN son age 11 Scholar born Lechlade Gloucestershire 
#1861 Census 17 St John Street Faringdon Shrivenham Lechlade Gloucestershire 
England ED 7d household 125 piece 728 folio 119 page 20 

 William RYMAN son unmarried age 20 Hostler born Lechlade Gloucestershire 
4-8-1- Sarah RYMAN born about 1871 Lechlade Gloucestershire England 
4-8-2- Emily RYMAN born about 1875 Lechlade Gloucestershire England 
4-8-3- William Henry RYMAN born about 1877 Lechlade Gloucestershire England 

1881 Census Lechlade Gloucestershire England 
William Robt RYMAN age 40 Head married Agriculture labourer born Lechlade 
GLS 
Mary Ann RYMAN age 36 wife married born Southrop GL 
Sarah RYMAN age 10 daughter Scholar born Lechlade GLS 
Emily RYMAN age 6 daughter Scholar born Lechlade GL 
William Henry RYMAN age 4 son Scholar born Lechlade GLS 

4-9- Mary RYMAN born August 1843 England 
#1851 Census St John Street Faringdon Shrivenham Lechlade Gloucestershire 
England ED 2b household 68 piece 1687 folio 208 page 19 

 Mary RYMAN daughter age 7 Scholar born Lechlade Gloucestershire 
#1861 Census 17 St John Street Faringdon Shrivenham Lechlade Gloucestershire 
England ED 7d household 125 piece 728 folio 119 page 20 

 Mary A RYMAN daughter unmarried age 18 born Lechlade Gloucestershire 
4-10- James RYMAN born 14 January 1846 Lechlade England died 1923 New Zealand 

married 11 July 1868 England Caroline Clara HAREWELL born Wales died New 
Zealand (10 issue) 
#Please Note for this family’s New Zealand genealogy please refer to weblink 
Yates genealogy document Ryman Harwell 1868 England chart 80-81-4-10 
#1851 Census St John Street Faringdon Shrivenham Lechlade Gloucestershire 
England ED 2b household 68 piece 1687 folio 208 page 19 

 James RYMAN son age 5 born Lechlade Gloucestershire 
#1861 Census 17 St John Street Faringdon Shrivenham Lechlade Gloucestershire 
England ED 7d household 125 piece 728 folio 119 page 20 

 James RYMAN son age 16 unmarried born Lechlade Gloucestershire 
#James Ryman family emigrated to New Zealand 1875 aboard the ship Halcyon 

4-10-1- James Charles RYMAN born 08 July 1869 or 1871 Gloucester England died 20 
or 23 December 1962 Palmerston North New Zealand married 1918 New 
Zealand Kathleen Eleanor Victoria Alice MOULEY died 1922 New Zealand 

4-10-2- George Frederick RYMAN born about 1875 England married and descendants 
live in New Zealand 

4-10-3- William Robert RYMAN born about 16 February 1877 Palmerston North New 
Zealand Enlisted in World War One service number 6/527, single, occupation 
Farmer residing Kairanga, parents Caroline born Wales & James RYMAN born 
Gloucestershire England 
#William Robert RYMAN born 1877 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth 
registration 1877 folio website 1877/901 parents Caroline Clara and James 
Ryman 

4-10-4- Charles Henry RYMAN born 1878 New Zealand 
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#Charles Henry RYMAN born 1878 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth 
registration 1878 folio website 1878/7519 parents Caroline Clara and James 
Ryman 

4-10-5- Clara Ann RYMAN born 1880 New Zealand  
#Clara Ann RYMAN born 1880 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth registration 
1880 folio website 1880/8012 parents Caroline Clara and James Ryman 

4-10-6- Thomas John RYMAN born 1882 New Zealand  
#Thomas John RYMAN born 1882 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth 
registration 1882 folio website 1882/17609 parents Caroline Clara and James 
Ryman 

4-10-7- John RYMAN born 1883 New Zealand  
#John RYMAN born 1883 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth registration 
1883 folio website 1883/722 parents Caroline Clara and James Ryman 

4-10-8- Edith Caroline Mary RYMAN born 1884 New Zealand  
#Edith Caroline Mary RYMAN born 1884 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth 
registration 1884 folio website 1884/4630 parents Caroline Clara and James 
Ryman 

4-10-9- Herbert Edward RYMAN born 1888 New Zealand  
#Herbert Edward RYMAN born 1888 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth 
registration 1888 folio website 1888/12335 parents Caroline Clara and James 
Ryman 

4-10-10- Jessie Caroline RYMAN born 1890 New Zealand  
#Jessie Caroline RYMAN born 1890 New Zealand reference RGO NZ birth 
registration 1890 folio website 1890/894 parents Caroline Clara and James 
Ryman 

 
5- Harriet RYMAN baptised 26 March 1806 Lechlade Gloucester England died England 

#Harriet RYMAN born and baptised 26 March 1806 Lechlade Gloucestershire 
England her parents were recorded as Jane and John RYMAN reference FHC LDS 
Family Search Lechlade parish microfilm 425452 

 
RYMAN enquirer’s addresses and information 

 
Comment - most of the family tree came from the Oxfordshire Records Office and was 
researched and complied by Living RYMAN of New Zealand. 
 
Name Address Ancestor 

RYMAN Living New Zealand Thomas  

1- John RYMAN married Jane HARRIS on 12 November 1789 at Charlbury Oxford England 
1-1- Susanna RYMAN baptised 06 December 1789 Oxford Charlbury 
1-2- William RYMAN baptised 30 October 1791 Died infancy 
1-3- William Robert RYMAN baptised 06 November 1793 Charlbury Oxford England (8 Issue) 

descendants recorded in chart 40-41 
1-4- Thomas RYMAN baptised 21 February 1796 Charlbury Oxford England (7 Issue) 

#Thomas’s genealogy is located in this document he is the 4
th
 child chart 80-81 

#Thomas’s 7
th
 child and descendant are located in Yates genealogy document Ryman 

Harwell 1868 England chart 80-81-4-7 
1-5- Harriet RYMAN baptised 26 March 1806 Lechlade Gloucester England 
Information from the Oxfordshire Records Office 

REDMAN Living Australia Not related  

1- John RYMAN married Ann WHEELER 
1-1- John RYMAN baptised 1761 Gt Barrington Gloucestershire England married 08 February 

1785 Evenlode Gloucestershire England Ann TOLLEY 
1-1-1- Susannah RYMAN baptised 05 August 1787 Gt Barrington GLS England 
1-1-2- Benjamin RYMAN baptised 28 February 1790 Gt Barington GLS England 
1-2- Richard RYMAN baptised 31 January 1773 at Gt Barrington Gloucestershire England 
1-2-1- Richard RYMAN baptised 1799 Lechlade Gloucestershire England Married Fairford 
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Gloucestershire England Mary WESTBURY born about 1799 Fairford GLS England  
1-2-1-1- Benjamin RYMAN born about 1838 England 
1-2-1-2- Alfred RYMAN born England 
1-2-1-3- Emily RYMAN born about 1845 England 

 
More details are as follows: 
1-2-1- Richard RYMAN born about 1799 Lechlade Gloucestershire England married Fairford 

Gloucestershire England Mary WESTBURY born died  
# 1851 census Burford Witney Oxford 
# 1861 Census Burford High Street Richard Agric. Labourer Mary born 1799 Fairford 
GLS son Alfred born Burford OXF daughter Emily born 1845 Governess born Burford 
plus sister Sarah AVEREZ formerly RYMAN widow born 1795 Lechlade GLS pauper 
with unmarried son Charles AVEREZ age 34 year born Broughton GLS daughter Jane 
age 23 born Broughton, William age 2 grandson born Broughton & Benjamin aged 22 
year visitor christened 1838 Burford. 

1-2-1-1- Benjamin RYMAN baptised 04 April 1838 Burford Gloucestershire England who 
came to Queensland Australia with his wife during 1870s. His descendant was Ray 
REDMAN late husband of the researcher 

1-2-1-2- Alfred RYMAN born England 
1-2-1-3- Emily RYMAN born about 1845 England 
1-2-2- Sarah RYMAN born about 1795 Lechlade GLS married Mr AVEREZ born died before 

1861 
1-2-2-1- Charles AVEREZ born about 1827 Broughton GLS 
1-2-2-2- Jane AVEREZ born about 1838 Broughton GLS 
1-2-2-2-1- William AVEREZ born about 1859 Broughton GLS 
John RYMAN and Ann WHEELER had a son John RYMAN baptised 1761 Gt Barrington 
Gloucestershire England and the brother of Richard RYMAN baptised 31 January 1773 at Gt 
Barrington Gloucestershire England who is the ancestor of the late Ray REDMAN 
The 1851 census for Witney Oxford England finds Richard’s family living in the parish of 
Burford just south just south of Burford. 
The 1861 census had the family living Burford High Street it records Richard born 1799 
Lechlade GLS occupation Agric. Labourer, Mary wife born 1799 Fairford GLS, son Alfred born 
Burford OXF, daughter Emily born 1845 Burford occupation Governess 
The 1861 census above records Sarah AVEREZ (formerly RYMAN sister of Richard born 
1799) widow born about 1795 Lechlade GLS a pauper living with her unmarried son Charles 
aged 34 years born Broughton GLS, daughter Jane aged 23 years born Broughton, grandson 
William aged 2 years born Broughton and Benjamin RYMAN aged 22 years a visitor baptised 
1838 Burford (Benjamin’s father was Richard RYMAN born 1799). 
Monumental Inscription reads 
“Thomas, son of John and Jane RYMAN Died 29 May 1864 aged 68 years also Ann, wife of 
above Died 30 December 1870 aged 79 years. 
1- John and Jane RYMAN Children  
1-1- Susanna RYMAN baptised 06 December 1789 Charlbury Oxford England 
1-2- William RYMAN baptised 30 October 1791 Charlbury Oxford England 
1-3- William Robert RYMAN baptised 06 November 1793 Charlbury Oxford England 
1-4- Thomas RYMAN baptised 21 February 1796 Charlbury Oxford England 
1-5- Harriet RYMAN baptised 26 March 1806 Lechlade Gloucestershire England 

BOYCE Living New Zealand William Robert 

1- Thomas RYMAN born 1796 Charlbury England 
1-7- James RYMAN born 1846 Lechlade GLS England 
1-7-1- James Charles RYMAN born about 1869 England 
1-7-2- George Frederick RYMAN born about 1875 England 
1-7-3- William Robert RYMAN born about 1877 NZ  

MOULDY Living New Zealand Thomas 

1- James Charles RYMAN married 1919 Palmerston North Kathleen Eleanor Victoria Alice 
MOULEY who died soon after the marriage lived in Palmerston North until 1963 

1-1- James Graham RYMAN born 1919 lived in Palmerston North worked as a carpenter until 
about 1966 then he disappeared off the electoral rolls cousin of Living Mouldy 

ALLPRESS Living New Zealand Not related 

1-John RYMAN farmer 
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1-1- Sarah RYMAN of Milton married 1838 Shipton Wychwood Oxford George MILES 
Labourer Chasleton Oxford 
# Sarah RYMAN married England Mr SPENCER 1874 and settled in Napier the 
marriage witnesses were Robert RYMAN and Anne MACE 

1-1-1- Caroline RYMAN born about 1839 (researchers ancestor) 
1-1-2- Eliza RYMAN born about 1841 
1-1-3- Job RYMAN born about 1844 
1-1-4- Sarah Ann born about 1847 
1-1-5- Lucy RYMAN born about 1849  
# Robert RYMAN married 1832 Ship Wychwood Oxford (page 6593) Lucy SUFORD = could 

be the witness to Sarah’s wedding 

RYMAN Living Australia Not related 

1- Charles RYMAN married about 1821 Newington, St Marys Surrey England Mary CLARKE 
1-1- Charles RYMAN born 24 April 1837 Lambeth Surrey England died 29 March 1899 

married 12 May 1856 St Mary’s Lambeth Surrey Mary Ann POULTON  
# 1881 Census occupation Inspector of Police  

1-1-1- Alice RYMAN born about 1857 Canada 
1-1-2- Charles William RYMAN born about 27 January 1861 Wandsworth Surrey England 

died 1936 Manly NSW Australia 
1-1-3- Mary Ann RYMAN born about 07 February 1863 Wandsworth Surrey England 
1-1-4- Henry RYMAN born about 27 August 1864 Wandsworth Surrey England died 20 May 

1923 Botany NSW Australia 
1-1-5- Louisa RYMAN born about 05 April 1867 Mitcham Surrey England 
1-1-6- Bertha RYMAN born about 25 December 1871 Lambeth Surrey England 
1-1-7- Helta Ada (Hettie) RYMAN born about 02 February 1874 Lambeth Surrey England 
1-1-8- Alfred RYMAN born about 24 May 1876 Lambeth Surrey England 

1-1-9- Sidney RYMAN born about 24 November 1878 Clapham Surrey England died 
09 May 1913 Dorrigo NSW Australia 

TOMLISON Living England Not related 

1- William Raven RYMAN married about 1845 Emma RYMAN 
1-1- Sarah Emily RYMAN born 16 March 1850 Fairford Gloucester England (researchers 

ancestor and Great Great Grandmother) 

 


